

## **Resolution No. 8**

GA-2017-86-RES-08

**Subject:** Revised version of the Draft Cooperation Agreement between the International Criminal Police Organization – INTERPOL and the International Telecommunication Union (ITU)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Beijing, China, from 26 to 29 September 2017 at its 86th session:

BEARING IN MIND Article 41 of the Organization's Constitution,

MINDFUL of the increase in and seriousness of cybercrime and cybersecurity threats, and acknowledging the need for information sharing, research and capacity building to counter such threats,

RECOGNIZING that ITU, as the United Nations specialized agency for information and communication technologies, has been entrusted with building global confidence and security in the use of such technologies,

CONSIDERING INTERPOL's commitment to continue developing innovative activities to fight cybercrime and promoting a multi-stakeholder approach to that end, notably through the cyberrelated activities of the INTERPOL Global Complex for Innovation,

NOTING that it is in the common interest of INTERPOL and ITU to exchange information and expertise in the areas of cybersecurity and cybercrime to promote a safer cyberspace,

RECALLING the General Assembly Resolution AG-2015-RES-12 approving a Draft Cooperation Agreement between INTERPOL and ITU given at Appendix 1 to AG-2015-RAP-09,

RECOGNIZING the fact that the Draft Cooperation Agreement as approved by this resolution had to be modified further to ITU Council Decision 590,

HAVING EXAMINED Report GA-2017-86-REP-09 proposing a revised Draft Cooperation Agreement between INTERPOL and ITU,

CONSIDERING that the Draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report GA-2017-86-REP-09 complies with the Organization's interests and rules,

NOTING that the conclusion of the Draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report GA-2017-86-REP-09 has been approved on a provisional basis by the ITU Council under Decision 598,

APPROVES the Draft Cooperation Agreement given at Appendix 1 to Report GA-2017-86-REP-09;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it.

**Adopted**